
SHRI MOHAN DKAR1A; Whatever is neded by out country We would very much like to import from the friendly countries, as I have stated ia this House. While the protectionist trends are on the rise, we would like to import more and more from the developing countries and export to them also whatever is needed by them.
This is how we would like to have that sort of cooperation.
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SHRI PURNANARAYAN SINHA :
It is well known that Kenya is a traditional competitor with India in the export of tea. Srilanka and Kenya are offering tea to the international market and Indian tea is being priced out. In view of relations of Joint ventures, is it possible to start Joint ventures in commerce? In order to earn more foreign exchange, we are going to increase production of tea, but Kenya along with Srilanfca are our competitors. Is it, Uieasefiw*, possible to start loint venture* fo business so that our tea couM be staid at a better price and we couM earn more foreign exchange?

MIL SPEAKER; The only connection Is the word ‘Kenya, nothing more.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, here the whole problem is that there we some articles like tea, jute and iror ore where there are certain countries which are the exporting countries and while I was in Kenya I had discussed the matters with the Kenyan Ministers.
Before that I was in Colombo also and I discussed with the President of Sri and also the Ministers of Sri Lanka, and by and large there could be aft agreement whereby we can have at least a minimum price for the exports of tea to be met. I am having my dialogue in that direction and it will be very difficult to say anything at this stage, but X do feel that in the case of coffee, in the case of jute, in the,, case of tea and in the case Of oar" agricultural products or industrial products or even iron ore or some other minerals, wherever we can get better price, it should be our endeavour to get and it is in this context, it may not be possible to have any joint venture as such, but there could be a proper understanding with a view to get better foreign exchange.

Draft paper on National Tourism
PoBey

•272. SHRI DURGA CHAND: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred Question No. 471 oil 22nd December, lflT8 regarding National Tourism Policy and state;

(a) whether Government have re*
ceived the views the concerned authorities of Government on the draft paper on the National Tourism
Policy;

(b) if so, what are their views; ahd

(c) whether the draft paper ha» been finalised, if go, w M  it w|U tw
laid oh the Table of the House?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION M
PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK): (a*
Yes, Sir,

(h) *pd (eh The Policy statement on totzrfcm revised after $»£$&#
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account the views of the Ministries and Departments consulted is in the process of finalisation and will be laid On the Table of both Houses of Parliament as soon as it is approved by Government.
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Purchase of F.C.V. Tobacco by State Trading- Corporation

*273. SHKIP RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that State Trade Corporation bought more than 10 million Kgs. of F.C.V. tobacco in 1978;

(b) whether it is a fact that China bought F.C.V. tobacco for our Country in November and December, 1978;

(c) whether it bought the above tobacco from State Trading Corporation; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG): (a) STC’s total purchase of FCV tobacco during 1978, both on its commercial account and Government account, was a little over 12 *nrt»Aw frg«

(b) and (c). Two private firms
Jr°m Andhra Pradesh sold FCV tobacco of various grades to China during

(d) As export ot tobacco Is not canalised through the State fradifcg

Corporation, the buyer has the choice to select suppliers in India.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: I
would like to know whether it is a fact that STC has bought inferior tobacco. Is it the reason why China has bought from private persons?
Why is it that the Government allowed this? Why is it that the Government has not canalised tobacco through STC?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES OND CO-OPERA­
TION (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA): As the House is aware, the production of tobacco in our country is much in proportion compared to the requirements of the country and even for export purposes. Anybody can export tobacco and we have not canalised the export of tobacco through STC so that it boosts up production and to give the producers a fair price. We have kept it open. STC is also having its own exports. It is the choise of the buyer. If they have made their choice, there is nothing to grudge about it.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: In the Government adopting the policy of giving the Veto power’ to the buyet for all commodities?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: It all depends*—Wherever we have them in abundance naturally we would like all such commodities to be purchased on a wider scale; but if we are having scarce commodities wfi cannot do that.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: The Government allows foreign buyers to purchase tobacco directly from some private companies.
Will the Government announce a quota of tobacco for various companies with respect to foreign purchases, because the fanner is not getting a proper price and the price they are paying the businessman is not known. Thesy are paying a low price to the farmers.

